
G R E G  A B B O T T  

January 8,2007 

Ms. Margo M. Kaiser 
Staff Attorney 
Texas Workforce Commission 
101 East 15"' Street 
Austin, Texas 78778-0001 

Dear Ms. Kaiser: 

You ask whether certain information is subject to required public disclosure under the 
Public Infonilation Act (the "Act"), chapter 552 ofthe Government Code. Your request was 
assigned ID# 268538. 

The Texas Workforce Commission (tile "cornmission") received a request for unemployment 
insurance claim records of a named i~idividual. You claim that the submitted inforniation 
is excepted from disclosure pursuant to section 552.101 of the Governmerlt Code. We have 
considcred the exception you claim and reviewed the submitted representative saii~ple of 
information.' 

You state that tile submitted information consists of confidential onernployiient insarat~ce 
claim arid wage record infoi-matioii. Section 552.101 of the Government Code excepts from 
disclos~~re "information considered to be confidential by law, either constitutional, siatutoi-y, 
or by judicial decision." Gov't Code 5 552.101. This section encompasses information 
made confidential by other statutes. The regulations found at section 603 of title 20 of the 
Code ofFederal Regulations send a clcar message that "claim information" in the tiles of a 
state unemployment conipensatioil agency is to be disclosed oilly to a "receiving agency," 
as defined in the regulations, or to other specified parties. See 20 C.F.R. 5 603.1 et seq.; see 

I We assume that the "represcntativc samp1e"ofrecords subiriittcd to this oitice is friily rcpresentaii\~e 
oftlie requested records as a ivliole. See Open Records Decision Kos. 499 (1988); 497 (1988)  This opcn 
records leiter does not reach, and therefore does not a~ithorize the witl~l~oldiny of, any other requested records 
to the extcnt that tliosc records contain siibsrantialiy different types of i~iforniation tila11 that si~biiiitied to this 
~ r f i c ~ .  
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also Open Records Declsion No. 476 at 4 (1987). Otherwise, pursuant to sectioli 603.4(c) 
of title 20 of the Code of Federal Regulations, state unemployment compensation agencies, 
such as the commission, must protect the confidentiality of claim information. "Claim 
information" means information regarding whether an individual is receiving, has received, 
or has applied for unemployment compensation, the amount of compensation the individual . . . . 

is receiving, as well as "[ajny other information contained in the records of the State agency 
that is needed by the requesting agency to verify eligibility for, and the amount of, benefits." 
20 C.F.R. 5 603.2(a). We also note that the names of employers and employees \vho file 
unernploynlent con~pensation appeals fall within the definition of "claim information" and 
that the federal regulations prohibit the comn~ission froin disclosing this informatioil. See 
id. 5 603.4(b); Open Records Decision No. 476 at 4 (1987). 

The federal Social Security Act requires states to comply with the directives of the United 
States Department of Labor (the "department") in administering state unemployment 
insurance ("UI") programs, and section 603.5 specifics the conditions under which such 
claim information may be released. See 20 C.F.R. 5 603.5 (lists pem~issible disclosures of 
confidential claini infoi-mation). You state that the submitted records include UI claini 
information. You also state that the requestor does not fall into any of the exceptions to the 
confidentiality req~iirements imposed by the applicable federal and state laws and 
regulations. You also state that tlie release provided by the requestor docs not meet the 
statutory requiren~ents of section 603.5(d)(2). See 20 C.F.R. 5 603.5(d)(2) (stating the 
requirenicnts of awrittcn release pertaining to claim records). Based on yourrepresentations 
and our review, we conclude that the conimission must withhold the submitted claim 
infolnlation under sectio~i 552.101 of the Government Code in conjunction with federa! law. 

This letter ruling is limited to the particular records at iss~ie in this req~lest and litiiited to the 
facts as prese~lted to us; therefore, this ruling must not hc relied upoil as a pre\rious 
determination 1-egarding any other records or any other circumstances. 

This ruling triggers iinportant deadlines regarding the riglits and respoiisibilities of the 
rrovernniental body and of the requestor. For example, govcmnicntal bodies are prohibited - 
from asking thc attorney general to reconsidcr this ruling. Gov't Code 5 552.301(f). If the 
govcl-nniental body wants to challcnge this ruling, the govern~nental body niust appeal by 
filing suit in Travis County within 30 calcndar days. Id.  552.324(b). In order to get tlie f ~ d l  
benefit of such an appeal, the governnlcntal hody must file suit within I0 calendar days. 
ld .  5 552.353(b)(3), (c). I f  the governmental body does not appeal tliis ruling atid tlic 
govcmmental body docs not cornply \\,it11 it,  then both tile I-cqucstor and the attomcy 
general have the I-ight to file suit against tlle governmental body to ciiforce tliis ruling. 
[(I. $ 552.321(a). 

1f this ruling requires the governmental hody to release all or part of the requested 
infol-mation, the governrncntal body is respollsible [or taking tile nest stcp. Baseci on the 
statutc; tlic attorney general expects that, upon receiving this ruling, the go\~ernniental body 
will either I-eleasc tlic public records proniptly pui-suant to section 552.221(a) of the 
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Govemnlent Code or tile a lawsuit challenging this ruling pursuant to section 552.324 of the 
Government Code. If the governmental body fails to do one of these things, then the 
requestor should report that failure to the attorney general's Open Government Hotline, toll 
free, at (877) 673-6839. The requestor may also file a complaint with the district or county 
attorney. Id. 5 552.3215(e). 

If this ruling requires or permits the governmental body to withhold all or some of the 
requested infomiation, the requestor can appeal that decision by suing the governmental 
body. Id. § 552.321(a); Texas Dep't of Pub. Safety v. Gilhreuth, 842 S.W.2d 408, 411 
(Tex. App.-Austin 1992, no writ). 

Please remember that under the Act the release of information triggers certain procedures for 
costs and charges to the requestor. If records are released in compliance with this ruling, be 
sure that all chargcs for the information are at or below the legal amounts. Questions or 
complaints about over-charging must be directed to Hadassah Schloss at the Office of the 
Attorney General at (5 12) 475-2497. 

If the govem~nental body, the requestor, or any other person has questions or comments 
about this ruling, they niay contact our office. Althongli there is no statutory deadline for 
contacting us, the attorney general prefers to receive any comments within 10 calendar days 
of the date of this r~~ling.  

Sincerely, - 

Assistant Attorney General 
Open Records Division 

Ref: ID# 268538 

Enc. Submitted doc~niients 

c: National City Mortgage Coinpany 
Attn: Sliannon 
Q~tality Control Depai-tment 
P.O. Box 1820 
Dayton, Ohio 45482-0255 
(wlo enclosures) 


